

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____	x	
COLOR OF CHANGE AND CENTER FOR	:	
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No. 16-CV-8215 (WHP)
	:	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	:	
HOMELAND SECURITY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
_____	x	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANTING ACCESS TO DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY “RACE PAPER”**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 I. Context for Plaintiffs’ FOIA Action2

 II. Records Produced to Plaintiffs Confirm Government
 Surveillance of Political Activity3

 III. DHS Has Revised and Circulated a Document
 It Titles the “Race Paper”5

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....8

ARGUMENT9

 I. Summary Judgment Standard Under FOIA9

 II. Because DHS’s Vaughn Index Does Not Meet
 FOIA’s Requirement of Specificity the Court Should Order
 Disclosure or Alternatively *In Camera* Review.....10

 III. DHS’s Blanket Claim to Exemptions 3 and 5 Defies
 FOIA’s Requirement That Segregable Information Be Disclosed13

 IV. DHS’s Vaughn Does Not Support Its Claim to Withholding Under Exemption 515

 V. DHS’s Vaughn Does Not Support Its Claim to Withholding Under Exemption 319

CONCLUSION.....22

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No. 15-CV-9317, 2017 WL 4326524 (Sept. 23, 2017).....	18
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<i>ACLU v. F.B.I.</i> , No. 11-CV-7562, 2015 WL 1566775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	12, 13, 21
<i>ACLU v. FBI</i> , 59 F.Supp. 3d 584 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	14
<i>Aguirre v. Sec. Exchange Comm'n</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	20
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Assoc. Press v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 601 F.3d 145, 147 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9, 11
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	19
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Donovan v. FBI</i> , 806 F.2d 55 (2d Cir.1986).....	16
<i>F.B.I. v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 102 S.Ct. 2054, 72 L.Ed.2d 376 (1982)	16
<i>Ferguson v. F.B.I.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 1009 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	11
<i>Ferguson v. F.B.I.</i> , 752 F.Supp. 634 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	12
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14

Gelb v. DHS, No. 15-CV-6495, 2017 WL 4129636 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 15, 2017)9

Grand Cent. P'ship, Inc. v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir.1999)15, 16

Halpern v. FBI, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)9, 11

Hayden v. v. Nat'l Sec. Agency/Cent. Sec. Serv, 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)20, 21

King v. Dep't of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)11

King v. St. Vincent's Hosp., 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....21

Lawyers' Comm. for Human Rights v. I.N.S., 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....12

Local 3, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.,
845 F.2d 1177 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....12

Lykins v. Dep't of Justice, 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984)17

Main Street Legal Servs. v. Nat'l Sec. Council, 811 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 2016).....9

Mead Data Central Inc. v. Dep't of the Air Force, 566 F. 2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)14

Milner v. Dep't of Navy, 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....9

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders, 309 F.3d19

Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....15

*Nat'l Day Laborer Organizing Network v. U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement Agency*, 811 F.Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....12, 17

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
409 F.Supp.2d 379 (S.D.N.Y.2006).....15

New York Times Co. v. Dep't of Defense, 499 F. Supp. 2d at 51416

New York Times Co. v. Dep't of Labor, 340 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)9

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 762 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)11

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 872 F.Supp.2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....11

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ, 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)14, 15

Oglesby v. Dep't of the Army, 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C.Cir.1996)16

PHE, Inc. v. DOJ, 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n, 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)20

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Dep’t of Justice,
816 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1987)19, 20, 21

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Dep’t of Justice,
831 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)19

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Dep’t of Justice,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....19

Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)16

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv., 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)13, 16

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) *passim*

Yerdon v. Henry, 91 F.3d 370 (2d. Cir. 1996)21

Statutes	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. §552.....	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 121.....	8, 15, 20, 21
50 U.S.C. § 3024.....	9, 15, 20, 21
